• repurchase our common stock;
• make investments in subsidiaries that are not restricted;
• sell certain assets;
• incur certain liens;
• merge with or into other companies; and
• enter into certain transactions with our affiliates.

  For more details, see "Description of Notes—Certain Covenants."

  If the Notes receive an investment grade rating by both Moody's and
Standard & Poor's, then our obligation to comply with certain of the
covenants will cease for so long as the Notes continue to be rated
investment grade. See "Description of Notes—Limitation of
Applicability of Certain Covenants if Notes Rated Investment Grade."

Use of Proceeds  We intend to use the net proceeds from the offering for general corporate
purposes.

S-3

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to us from the sale of the Notes are estimated to be approximately $213.0 million. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for
general corporate purposes.

S-4

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of July 31, 2003 and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the Notes and the application of
the estimated net proceeds of the offering.

As of
July 31, 2003

Actual

As
Adjusted

(In thousands)

Debt (1):
Revolving credit facility  $ — $ —
Term loan facility   115,000  115,000
Nonrecourse land mortgages   29,173  29,173
Nonrecourse mortgages secured by operating property   3,177  3,177
91/8% Senior Notes due 2009   150,000  150,000
101/2% Senior Notes due 2007   137,800  137,800
8% Senior Notes due 2012   99,229  99,229
87/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2012   150,000  150,000
73/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013   150,000  150,000
61/2% Senior Notes due 2014 offered hereby   —  215,000

  Total debt  $ 834,379 $ 1,049,379

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; 100,000 shares authorized; none issued   —  —
Common Stock, Class A, $.01 par value; 87,000,000 shares authorized; 27,875,001 issued
(including 5,342,599 held in treasury)   279  279
Common Stock, Class B, $.01 par value; 13,000,000 shares authorized; 7,772,342 issued
(including 345,874 held in treasury)   78  78
Paid in capital   160,479  160,479
Retained Earnings   613,933  613,933
Treasury stock — at cost   (45,823)  (45,823)

 Total stockholders' equity   728,946  728,946

  Total capitalization  $ 1,563,325 $ 1,778,325

(1) References to our consolidated debt in this prospectus supplement exclude debt under our mortgage warehouse line and bonds collateralized by mortgages
receivable.

S-5

RISK FACTORS

   Before making a decision to invest in the Notes, you should carefully consider the following:

• the risk factors described below, those beginning on page 5 of the accompanying prospectus and those contained in the documents incorporated
by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus; and

• the other information included in this prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference in this